
RESOLUTION 

 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE COOPERATIVE 

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

(DOT), DES MOINES AREA COMMUNITY COLLEGE (DMACC) AND THE CITY OF 

ANKENY, IOWA, FOR THE SHARING OF PROJECT COSTS FOR THE PROPOSED 

SW ORALABOR ROAD AND DMACC BOULEVARD INTERSECTION 

IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 WHEREAS, the Iowa Department of Transportation (DOT) and Des Moines Area 
Community College (DMACC) are developing the proposed SW Oralabor Road and DMACC 
Boulevard Intersection Improvements project, which includes widening SW Oralabor Road (IA 
Hwy. 160) to provide dual eastbound left turn lanes and traffic signal modifications at the DMACC 
Boulevard intersection.   
 
 WHEREAS, prior to designing the said project, the DOT and DMACC negotiated with 
the City of Ankeny to establish a three-way cost sharing arrangement whereby all three entities 
would finance a portion of the project based on each entity’s proportionate benefit; and 
 
 WHEREAS, on June 4, 2018 the City Council of the City of Ankeny approved the 
execution of Cooperative Agreement No. 2018-16-246 that established the responsibilities on the 
project as well as the cost sharing arrangement between the DOT, DMACC and the City of 
Ankeny; and 
 

WHEREAS, the schedule for the said SW Oralabor Road and DMACC Boulevard 
Intersection Improvements project included project design in 2018, construction in 2019 and the 
City’s cost share payment occurring no earlier than July 1st, 2020; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the project design was subsequently completed and the project was bid by 
the Iowa DOT on February 5, 2019; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the bid results were substantially higher than the engineer’s estimated project 
cost due to the current bidding environment, the need for night time construction staging and the 
complicated scope of the project; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the project engineer has indicated that rebidding the project would most 
likely not yield a more favorable bid result. 
 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the City of Ankeny deems it to be in the best 
interest of the residents of the City to amend the said Cooperative Agreement No. 2018-16-246 by 
increasing the City funding obligation to a maximum-not-to-exceed amount of $260,000.00 
pending execution of an amendment to the agreement by and between the Iowa DOT, DMACC 
and the City of Ankeny, with the City’s other responsibilities for said SW Oralabor Road and 
DMACC Boulevard Intersection Improvements project remaining unchanged.    
 
 DATED at the City of Ankeny, Iowa, this 18th day of February, 2019. 
 
 
             
       Gary Lorenz, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
      
Debra M. Arend, Interim City Clerk 


